RECEIVED

By Darlene Brady at 10:36 am, Mar 12, 2021

Board of Selectmen S March 9, 2021
Special Meeting 1:00 P.M.

Present: Jean Speck and Chris Garrity (Mr. Matson joined the meeting at 4:01 p.m.)

Also, present: David Becker, Darlene Brady, Karen Chase, Debbie Devaux, Eric Epstein, Lesly
Ferris, Donna Hayes, Barbara Herbst, Leah Pullaro, Lynn Werner and Matt Winter.

Ms. Speck called the meeting to order at 1:06 p.m.

Budget:
The Board of Selectmen reviewed the budget document date 2/19/2021 7:01 p.m. The

following items were discussed and/or updated:
o Register of Voters
o (Line 70) 013-201 Supplies reduced to $6,000
o (Line 89) 013-452 Training was reduced to $1,500
¢ Assessor
o Budget was submitted by Patty Braislin
o Zeroincrease
e Tax Collector
o (Line 163) 017-302 data Processing increase due to contractual obligation
o Town Clerk
o Zero increase
e P&Z IWC, ZBA and ARB
o Supply lines increased to purchase chrome books for all the volunteer members
= BOS denied the request for chrome books
o Iimplemented a drop box for members and general public
= Ms. Speck suggested utilizing the current town website to share and store
the data
o Training lines increased to certify the assistant
o Salary increase request — 5%
» BOS denied the request for a 5% salary increase
» Park and Rec
o (Line 472) 023-102 Hourly Employees $7,000 new parttime employee to assist in
park maintenance
= BOS suggested moving the $7,000 to (Line 484) 023-419 Park
Maintenance and utilize contractors to do the work
o (Line 485) 023-422 Fee Programs — current program; After school program
running at about 50% of last year’s capacity
» Fire Marshal
o Zeroincrease
¢ Police Protection
o No comments


Clerk2
Received


¢ Civil Preparedness
o (Line 377) 056-000 request for an increase from $4,950 to $31,450
= Staff stipend $15,000

s  Veoci $ 6,950
= Supplies $ 9500
o $31,450

o Mr. Garrity and Mr. Matson recommended keeping the line flat
o Ms. Speck did not agree — Veoci (software) is more than the current budget
e Town Garage
o No concerns
o Highway
o Confirmed non-CDL position will be filed
= Non-CDL may been changed to CDL with the additional money coming
from the parttime position line — additional discussion required

¢ Lighting

o No concerns
e  Water

o No concerns
e Tree Work

o (Line 433) 045-680 increased from $23,000 to $27,075 which is 2 % days of
contracted tree work
e Transfer Station
o Adding a land line telephone - charges will be reflected in town hall phone line
e Social Services
o Zeroincrease
¢ Senior Center
o Reduction in budget with less use due to COVID
¢ Welcome Center
o Zeroincrease
+ Transfer Station
o Budget flat

Next Board of Selectmen budget meeting is Friday, March 12, 2021at 4:00 p.m.

s. Speck adjourned the meeting at 4:15 p.m.

s no

yod Kearns
dministrative Assistant

These are draft minutes and the Board of Selectmen at the subsequent meeting may make corrections. Please refer o subsequent
meeting minules for possible corrections and approval of these minules.

“An equal opportunily employer and service provider”
Board of Selectmen Spectal Meeting Minutes, March 8, 2021
Page 2



Join Zoom Meeting:

Meeting 1D;

One tap mobile:

1. Call to order
2. Budget

3. Adjourn

ENT RECEIVED

By Darlene Brady at 4:19 pm, Mar 04, 2021]

BOARD OF SELECTMEN
Special Meeting
Tuesday, March 9, 2021 @ 1:00 P.M.

https.//us02web.zoom.us/if83684521004

836 8452 1004

+16465588656,,83684521004# US (New York)

“An equal opportunity employer and service provider”
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70
72
92
109
125
150
173
189
200
220
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298
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FY '22 Proposal Submissions received

Dept
010-000
070-000
013-000
014-000
015-000
016-000
017-000
018-000
021-000
022-000
024-000
025-000
028-000
027-000
027-000
051-000
060-804
060-807
060-808
060-809
060-810
060-811
060-812
060-813
060-814
060-807
060-819
060-820
060-821
070-851
070-862
070-853
070-854
070-855
070-856
070-857
070-858
070-859
070-860
070-000
075-000
079-000

Selectmen's Office
Probate

Registrar of Voters

Board of Finance
Treasurer

Assessor

Tax Collector

Board of Assessment Appeals
Conservation Commission
Town Clerk

PiZ

ZBA

I

Building Dept

Town Hall

Attorney Fees

NW Conservation District
Kent Commminity Nursery Schoo
Susan B Anthony

Women Support Svcs
HYSB

Kent Library

Fire Protection

Kent Cemetery Assoc
Chore Service

NW CT Regionl Housing
Greenwoods

Literacy Volunteers

Kent Village Housing for the Elde
Rural Transit

NW Hills CoG

Housatonic River Commission
CT Conf Muni

COST

Lake Waramaug Inter
Lake Waramaug Authority
Paramedic

NW Elderly Nutrition
Housatonic Valley Assoc
Historic District Comm
Insurance

Contingency

Rec'd Line#

v
Y

L A A N T O O )

356
375

376
377
378
401
418
430
431
432
433
435
455
465
466
468
496
507
516
518
541
544

GL
028-000
054-000
054-500
055-000
056-000
031-000
040-000
040-602
041-000
042-502
042-504
045-680
029-000
033-000
050-501
052-000
023-000
032-000
034-000
048-000
043-000
044-000
300-000

Organization

Fire Marshal

Police Protection
EMS Staffing
Litchfield Cnty Dispatc
Civil Preparedness
DPW - Town Garage
DPW - HWY Dept
DPW - Roads

Town Aid Road/Lightin
Lighting-Town Utility
Water - Town Utility
Tree Work

Social Services
Senior Center
Welcome Center
TAHD

P/R

Community House
Swift House

P/R KCS Balffields
Transfer Station
Landfill Monitoring
BoE

2/19/2021
7:00 PM



TOWN OF KENT

Summary of Proposed Budget
Fiscal Year 2021 - 2022

BOF to set Mil Rate

in late May

Change from

FY 21
Budget to
% of Proposed FY
Actuals Actuals Anticipated Proposed  increase 22
Jul*18 Jul*18 Jui *20 Budget Jul'21
Jun 19 Jun "20 Jun 21 Jun ‘22
A - General Government 1,193,288 1,321,218 1,395,744 1,386,176 1,503,640 B.47%
B - Public Safety 235,786 261,795 258.,853| 261,281 368,059 40.87%
C - Public Works 1,582,734 1,620,348 1,771,060 1,779.817 1,817,584 2.12%
D - Health and Welfare 106,035 117.508| 117.668| 117,207 117,242 -0.05%
E - Recreation 177.448| 180,932 196,637 217,290 214,933 -1.08%
F « Sanitatlon 115,597 130,003 157,355 143,289 144,960 1.17%
| Total Bos Budget 3,410,886 3,632,202 3,897,326 3,805,150 4,166,419 6.69% $261,269
G - Board of Education 7,124,768 6,941,989 7.291,214 7.292,037 7,292,037 0.00% 30
H - Dabt Setvice 625,486 450,469 432,569 432,569 38,906 -91.M%]  -$393.663
I - Transfer to Capital 758,700 831,847 952,847 952,847 1,001,341 5.09% 548,494
J - Transfer to Dog Fund 7,500/ 7,500 7,500/ 7,500 7,500 0.00% $0
L -Trnsf to Schaghticoke 30,000
| Total Tax Budget 11,927,339 11,864,007 12,581,456 12,590,103 12,536,203| -0.43% -$53,900]
1
K - Current Year Capital Prd 636,500| 535,000| 945,000| 945,000 936,000] -0.95% -$9,000
| All Totals 12,563,839 12,399,007 13,526 456 13,535,103 13,472,203 -0.46% -$62,900
“A" consists of: Board of Selectmen “B" consists of: Fire Marshal
Probate Resident Trooper
Elections Litchfield County Dispatch
Board of Finance
Treasurer
Tax Assessor “C" consists of Town Garage Building
Tax Collector Highway Department
Board of Assessment Appeals Roads
Conservation
Town Clerk “D" consists of Social Services
Planning and Zoning Senior Center
ZBA Public Restrooms
Inland Wetlands Dir of Health/HIt Dist
Building Inspector
Town Hall *E' conslsts of Park and Recreation
Attorney Fees Community House
Grants Swift House
Associations KCS Ballfield Maintenance
Insurance
Retiree Health
Contingency
7:01 PM

211912021

% of
Total
Budget

11.2%
2.7%
13.5%
0.9%
1.6%
1.1%
30.9%

54.1%
0.3%
7.4%
0.1%

83.1%
6.9%
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TOWN OF KENT Proposed Budget FY 2021 - 2022 !

|| || %of
FY FY FY 2020 - 2021 FY Increase
_ 2018-2019 || 2019-2020 | | 2021-2022 || over
1104 4 — _i?——_-H
T f | | || current
year
L | Actusl I Actual \ Anticipated | Budset ‘[ Proposed : budget
A + General Government i [ | L |
- T T T 1 . 1
o 010 000 Board of Selectmen | Il N 1 i U ;
11 1]010-101 - Salary - 3 Selectmen || o083  80359[| 81,966 | 81,966 84,426 |  3.00%
|10 |010-102 - Admmlstratwe Assistant i 40,628 | 51.000 1L 52_9_29 | 52,020 53,581 Jr 3.00%)
il ++019_-1_9_l {a)’ I-ll OPT-OUT Stipend 1 17 272 1l 15,000 i 15,000 i 15,000 15,000 | oo0%
1 010-996 - Health It 14,188 I 52864 40,254 | 40,254 38,206 | -5.09%
+Jr010-99'7’ Penswn 1 2031 I 2,550 || 8.654 | 8,654 8,914 I 3.00%|
|010-998 - Social Secuntx [1 10,456 || 10,988 11,387 11,405 11,713 | 2.70%
| Total Compensation | 164,659 1 192,761 || 209,291 | 209208 = 211,838 | 1.21%
T D Department Operations i i .l ] T 1T B
LR P H i H 1 . 4
010-201 - Supplies 560 1l 1,745 | 500 500 500 0.00%|
+ij‘:910-202 - Postage il 250 [ 28 (] 250 | 250 J{[ _25911 0.00%
1 ++2111-203 - Notices ﬂ 710 Il 380 || 500 | 1000 | 1,000 -I—l* 0.00%
010-204 - Mlleag_e 858 1,161 | 800 1,000 | 1,000 0.00%
IO I T I | 1000} ooo%
1 ++010-§_9_ll : Computer Serv:ces I 1L il | =1 ) |
Hi JH_010-4{11 * Discretionary Expendltures o 5,343 || 63 ﬁ_ 250 | 250 | 2_501: 0.00%|
010-405 - Newsletter |} 594 | 588 630 | 600 | 600 0.00%
IR 1 adlly LR b L : L]
H er_‘_010-451 - Conl‘erences I 85 I 3rr Il 1632 | = 1
Total Professional D Development (1 -
Total 10-(H00 - Board of .\cll:ctmull I 213,853 212,899
|| [012:511 - Litchfield Probate Court | 4,495 | 4,456 ; 4431 4500 | 4,500 ;j( 0.00%
Total 012-000 - PROBATE | 4,500 4,500 0.00%
1+ 1 1 M + RN L :
- 013-000 - Registrar of Voters rs|| i 1 | | 1 |
1 4_t(}I3 -101 - Registrars & Deputies i 15,507 | 11,087 || 20,528 | 15,984 16,463 | 3.00%)
" +’{FQI.’:-IIJZ Workers i 5783 | 2,186 | 4,000 | 4,029 4,150 | 3.01%,
LRNEL 013-998 Social Security ! 1,186 848 | 1,570 1,531 1,577 |  3.00%
i 1 ] | i
| +Tota| Comp_ensatlon i 22,476 ] 14,122 | I 26,098 | 21,544 { 22,191 i 3.00%)
013-201 - Supplies 5,108 6,326 6,225 | 6,225 6,225 | 0.00%
RS = A e Bl
111/013-202 - Postage i 315 i 724 500 | 500 i soo: 0.00%
I H_Qlé-_lﬁ- Notices I -1l ol -1 65 | 65 I 0.00%|
1 *_}013-204 G M'.I",’.‘_%'? H 347 il 122 HI 250 ] 600 600 i 0.00%|
Hj]l:"»-404 * Election Refreshments H 831 || 186 || 550 500 il 500 i 0.00%|
|| [|013-450 - Dues il 130 || 140 || 14oI 150 | 150 || 0.00%|
1 HO_I_Z!-{E_]_ * Conferences 1 1654 || 920 || 1,190 2,500 + 2,500 | 000%
"1 []013-452 - Training 780 | 316 | 1
Total 013-00) - Registrar of Yoters I
1 | |
1] 014-000 - Board of Finance i It | | il
i &m.gsasmwn I Hi 4 | H ]
] + 1014-102 - Clerk i 1,239 || 1,274 | 1,500 | 2,393 2400 | 029%
1014-998 - Social Security L 89 || 92 | 115 183 184 0.33%
+ 1T | [ =1
Total Compensation Hi 1_.3;2 I 1,367 || 1,615 | 2.572 | _2L5ugg |} 0.30%)
1l ++014-20! Supplies il 56 3| -1 - ! 50 0 || 0.00%
L 014-203 - Notices il 111 ) -1 -1 15 115H 0.00%)|
014-405 - Town Re}_)ort 526 525 525 525 525 || 0.00%
%H—-"‘ H ———1+ ——T 5 T e — a
"1 [1050-000 - Auditors 18,920 | 18,040 || 20,500 | 22,000 22,000 0.00%
Total 014-000 - Board of Fin: mtel
: 015-000 - Treasurer ) _; il 1 | I )
+ | Hﬂls-lﬂl Salary il 30,218 I 34,860 H 35,557 35,557 36624 |  3.00%|
~H_071_5-1ll2 Treasurer Clerk HI 9,422 I} 9955 12,438 | 12,438 12,812 | 3.00%|
| {015-998 - Social Sccumy H 3,088 | 3421 3672 3,672 3782 |  2.99%
Tolal Compensation (| 42728 | 48,236 | 51,667 | 51,667 53217 || 3.00%

Insurance @ -2 and payroll @ +3% Pension @ 7% 2119/2021  7:01 PM



TOWN OF KENT Proposed Budget FY 2021 - 2022 2
' : . ' [ | %ot
FY FY FY 2020 - 2021 ¢ Increase
1 | 2018-2019 || 2019-2020 || 2021-2022 | geer
+ 41 - = - _ — current
year
2 | _ Actual ||  Actual || Anticipated Budget . Proposed budget
& -1+ 4 { ! :“-A ’ ;
116 015-201 - Supplies 1,203 §59 1,200 1,200 1,200 0.00%|
im L :tms-zoz - Postage i 7502[ 941 i 1,300 | [ 1,300 I 1,300 i 0.00%
e il H_015 -204 - Mileage il - 61| 150 150 I 150 i 0.00%
120 ! + % 015-30] - Computer Services i 3,802 i 2,390 1 1_290 1,200 il 1,200 4 0.00%
A3 015—452 - Professional Devel/CPA | 225 | 225 || 225 500 500 0.00%
}"124 Total 015-000 « Treasurer |
125 || 016-000 - Tax Assessor+TL 1l 1 | | L |
127 || *016-101 Salary - - Assessor i 37,424 Il 38,472 (] 35,241 39,241 40,418 | 3.00%
bzs_ Hglg-lg Assessor Assistants L2202 22880 25,000 | 29,260 30,135 |  2.99%)
4\_1_;;3 11016-998 - Social Security ! 4,552 || 4,696 | 4,914 5,241 5397 |  298%
134_| | [Total Compensation | 63,988 |! 66,048 || 69,155 | 73742 | 75950 | 2.99%
+ + S -+ = .H, . i_,. R A . -+ 0 B Saataaid
136 016-201 - Supplies 1,048 1,214 1,000 1 1,000 0.00%|
= i | iﬂlﬁ-zoz - Postage I 509 i’; 718 LF 711‘:31r 900 | 900: 0.00%|
_{135 S 16-203 - Notices H 63 4 gg I 89 | 100 | 100 1 0.00%|
2ol 4_}_(}IG-Z(M * Mileage Hi 98 1l 232 | 232 | 600 | 600 0.00%)|
hao |} ++016-302 - Data Processing i 11,685 12;142 i 15, 000 2| 16,980 ] 16,980 ) 0.00%
LIl 1_{_016-423 * Tax Mapping i 320 | 1420 || - 1,000 t 1,000 0.00%
|148 I _}_{_016-450 * Dues 1. -1l ] 60 | 60 1 60 1 0.00%|
148 | 1016-451 - Conferences (] - | - - 550 ' | 550 | 0.00%
|148 Total 016-004F - Tax Assessor
o || 017-000 - Tax Collector|| ;q- ++ | 1
1.152 - 017-101 - Salary I 38,478 I 39,555 [ 40,346 40,346 41,556 @ 3.00%
+1!33. ++++017-102 + Assistant It 11,392 _|+ 11 147+_ 13,802 13,802 14317 2.98%
86 | |1017-998 - Socml Secunt)_/ |4 3,810 | 3,876 | 4,150 4,150 4,274 2.99%
167_| | ‘Total Compensatlon i 53,680 | 54,578 | 58,398 58,398 60,147 ||  3.00%
+- ++ e .H. omt b =15 1+ ]
153 017-201 Supplies 2,264 1, 103 1.400 | 2,000 2,000 0.00%|
o || ﬁon-zoz Postage i 23941 i 2,500 | 3,500 i 3;;0__02 0.00%
_{1_51 || 1017-203 - Notices i 446 | 607 || 330 | 450 | 450 || 000%
te2 || [/017-204 - Mileage il 130 || -1 - | 200 | 200 [ 0.00%
163 | + Hgn-:soz * Data Processing i 10,208 il 9,327 i 10,200 | 10445 | 11,562 || 10.69%|
164 017-453 - Fees for Delinquents 1334 503 - 250 250 | 0.00%
165 | | | |017-459 - Tax Sales i I -l -] ' I |
J16s H [1017-450 - Dues 175 || 175 || 175 | 250 | 250 || 0.00%
e R | i - 1t H T £ o r—
+170 | ..017-451 + Conferences [l 1 040 Il - |1 -1 1,000 | 1,500 50.00%
172 Total 017-000 - Tax Coltector _
73 || 018-000 - Board of Assessment Appeals, | | | 1] : i |
174 || ﬁu _Bﬂnsatlon 1 i H L ] H 1
76 | | |[018-101 - Salary I 107 | -l -| 1,719 1771 | 303%
176 Hggg-l_og Clerk il i} -1 _ 458 472 | 3.00%)
prr || 018-998 - SoclalSecum_y || 8 - | - 167 172 | 276%)
am | +;_I‘otal Compensation ;+ 115 || 2l -] 2344 | 2415 || 302%
te0_| | |} |018-202 - Postage H -1l 2l - 50 | 50+r 0.00%
81 ||| ¢ 018-203 - Notices 1+ -l -1 lll 758 | 75 i 0.00%)|
182 0]8-204 Mileage il - |l - | ol 150 | 150 || 000%
183 Total Department Operations il -l - ! -1 275 275 1 0.00%
1188 | | |018-205 - Conferences - | - | - | 150 |
l187 Total 018-000 - B A A |
T1_aa 021-000 - Conservatlon | 1 _ |" 4
190 || 1]021-201 - Supplies 403 || 4,500 | 330 | 330 | 330 |  0.00%
.L .H J_QI. - .J.]I. i 1 4 _.._.1.+ b
19 1021-409 - Printing & Mapping 1,185 | - || 1,080 | 1,080 | 1,080 || 000%
Insurance @ -2 and payroll @ +3% Pension @ 7% 2019/2021  7:01PM



TOWN OF KENT Proposed Budget FY 2021 - 2022 3
FY FY Il py2020-2021 FY |l incranse

1 | 2018-2019 | 2019-2020 | || 2021-2022 || over

T T T = ] Iﬂ_{ current

| year

2 . Actual || Actual || Anticipated | Budget Proposed || budget
Trm 1 :[021-451 Conferences / Public Events | 1,010 | 75 || 820 | 920 | 920 || 000%)
pgs | | 1,021-450 + Dues 160 || 165 165 | 165 165 | 0.00%
jro7 Total 021-000 - C mmn.nmnl

s | 022-000 - Town Clerkﬂ_ *'f _ i _ |
Jz00 ++022 -101 - Salary || sogs8 | 5§._009Lt 57.120 | 57,120 58,834 |  300%|
201 || |]022-102 -102 - Assistant I 17,691 18,359 || 20,765 | 20,765 21,386 | 299%
|202 }022 996 - Health 5' 34,610 Il 37,576 11 40,254 | 40,254 36,725 _ BTT%
203 022-997 + Pension 2,559 2,800 | 3,996 | 3,008 4,118 3.01%
[204 i 1_Lozz-?é'zi - Social Security ? 5,003 ‘,lF 5,405 T 5,958 5950 8,137 lf 298%)
205 || _*_Otal Compcnsatlon 1 110,821 i 120,140 | H- 128,095 | | 128,086 | 127,200 _;; -0.70%|
Jzo7 || 1]022-201 - Supplies il 106 I 498 Ii 200 | 200 | 200 il oooy
208 | H Jr022-202 - Postage I 327 I3 194 I 185 | 200 | 200 0.00%
[0s [] 11022203 - Notiees i 189 || 403 | 200 | 300 | 300 || 000%
210 | | ! 022-204 . Mlleag_e 1l 54 I 54 1 100 i 100 199% 0.00%
211 022-402 * Record Mamtenance 10,919 10,249 12,000 | 12,000 12,000 0.00%
e - - e =——r- = + T

[212 | | Hggg-:_@- Yl!_jl_' Statistics i -1l ol -] =l il |
216 | | | &-@_52 * Dues ] 150 {+ 170 i 170 | 170 | 170 0.00%
_i_211 || 11022-451 - Conferences 343 | 224 - | 750 0.00%
+_219 Total 022-000 © Town ('Ierl\' 123.428 140 960 141,816 53%
220 | 024-000- Planning and Zoning | Il 1] | |

1_zzz | 1L4_024-1{11 Zonmg Enfore. Officer Il 37,378 | 4CJ“.‘._=!§QH 43,518 | 43,518 45,694 | 5.00%]
J23 || 11024102 - Clerk Il 6,181 I 7.231 [ 7575. 7,575 7954 | 500%
-fzz__s I ++024 -996 - Health 1 17.C 031 4 16,821 Il 19 28__5 19,285 17,662 H -8.41%
|228 || 1024-997 - Pension il 1,911 1 2,054 | 3,046 3,046 3198 [ 501%)
+;;7 I 4“924-998 SochSecunQJ il 3.251 | 3.546 § 3,909 3,908 | 4,104 y 5.02%
i_zzs i) Total Compensation 1 65, 754 | i 70,602 i 77,333T 77,332 | 78,612 i 1.66%|
229 Department Operations 1 It 1l | | i
230 I *+024-20] - Supplies Il 439 I 686 | | 600 L 750 f 3,750 I 400 OD%
231 024-202 - Postage 1. 422 I 266 4 350 1 400 : 350 1 -12 53926;
232 ++ Hg;4-203 - Notices 1l 3022 ] 2,374 1] 2,600 | 2000 | 2,000 ||_000%
233 |024-204 - Ml.lﬂl‘ge : I 328 | 69 || 200 | 200 ' 200 || 0.00%
T;y _H0_2‘1-4_g9 - Printing & Mapping 1 2,356 1l -1 - 2,000 ! 2,500 i 25.00%
[ms || [lozadto- Lot 1 il 4 = . B
26 || ~H—024'4” : _Emn_g_m.eerm_g i =l -1l 5;)04 1,000 | 1,000 il 0.00%|
27 || +F(124-4]2 - Planning I alll 879 N 1 2750 | 2,750 0.00%|
241 || 11024-450 - Dues il 160 | 160 || 160 | 250 | 250 || 000%|
_jr_zdz L ++024-451_- Conferences 1 115 i -1 4Q+'_ 125 | 125 25 || 0.00%)
243 || |1024-452 - Training , -l - 600 | 250 600 || 140.00%
1:245 Total 024-000 - Planning and 7()nin"| M
{246 || 025-000 - Zoning Board of Appeals|| { 1 ! | .+

+248 +++025-]0'2 Clerk 1 1821{’ 1-BB+ 500 | 1,180 1,216 ) 304%
j249 | L 025-998 - Social Security /! ol 2} 38 91 i 93 | 2.21%!
|260 1 +_‘_0!‘I_ll CﬂmBEHSItlon 1. 182 il 188 || 5.?’.8; 12738 | 1,309 1 28%%

-

282 il _H_O_ZE-ZOI Supplies I 805 1l 178 il 85_.r 100 | 2,500 1 2400.00%
253 || [[025-202 - Postage 1 422 || 266 || 180 | 150 | 200[] 3333%
2s4_|| [[025-203 - Notices il 401 || 206 || 125 | 700 | 500 L
1258 || ,025-450 Dues 110 || 110 110 110 10 0.00%
FITI Total 025-000 - Zoning Board OF \ppc.l]sl
s || 026-000 - Inland/Wetlands| | I i ] il

+25_4 11 H9_2_6 101 . E.Efglrce Officer 1 19,269 1l 22,050 i 23, 433 23,433 24,605 _ 500%
| 268 || 92 026-l02. * Clerk H 1,857 1L 1 892 4 2, 221] 2,220 231 | s 01%
|ass || 026-996 * Health H 8,316 || 11__02_8_ 1 10, 384 10,384 9510 -8 41%1
267 | |026-997 - Pension | 941 | 1,106 | 1,172 1,640 1,722 5.02%

I

Insurance @ -2 and payroll @ +3% Pension @ 7 % 21912021 7:01 PM



TOWN OF KENT Proposed Budget FY 2021 - 2022 E

FY FY FY 2020 - 2021 FY ks
1 | 2018-2019 | 2019-2020 | | 2021 -2022 || guer
— T T S—t I — et

ear

LRAR]  rctua! Actual Anticipated Budget | Proposed || brldgel
|288 026-998 - Social Security i 1,500 1751 1.962 1,963 2081  497%
269 || _':fl‘otal Compensation i 31,884 || it 37.826 | +r 39.171 | 39,640 T 40,230 J_:_ 1.49%)|
21 || ]026-201 - Supplies 1] 81 I 520 | 450 | 800 2,600 || 333.33%)
j2rz_| | +_*_(!26-202 - Postage Hi 423 i 266 1 250 | 300 | 300 il 0.00%|
{zrs || []026-203 - Notices il 633 31 619 || 680 | 750 | 750 || 000%
e ||||026-204 - Mileage il 2| 3l - 200 | 2001 000%
s 1] 1]026-409 - Printing & Mapping 11 509 Al # i 150 ! 150 1 0.00% |
jzo || 1 |026-451 - Conferences I 120 A 105 || 150 1 150 || 0.00%)
|280 || |026-452 - Training [ 65 | 65 [ 65 150 300 100.00%
_:Fzsz Total $126-000 : Inland / \\'ell:uulsl 3 41,940 5 53%
28 027-000 BUILDING OFFICIAL 1l I i | 1| _
20| | [[027-102 - Secretary | esa0 |  s268||  B8ase 8489 8914 | 500%
28 || _'4027-998 Social Security i 554 I 668 | 848 648 682 il 5.07%|
207 | | Jolnl Compensatton il 7,394 It 8,937 4'_r 9.138 | 9,138 l 9,596 it 5.01%)|
_‘}‘259 1 027-201 - Supplies I 1,179 il 248 || 220 | 250 4 g§g 1 0.00%|
{280 1] _H_I)gT -202 - Postage H 422 4 266 I 225 | 400 L 350 H -12.50%|
21 |02 1,027 205 - State Education Fund ] 3,320 L 9,443 i 9,500 | 4,200 ! 4,000 4 4.76%)
|208 || 11027-450 - Dues 135 || 135 || 145 150 150 0.00%
J'rzsr Total 027-000 - Building Official | | mm
298 030—000 TOWN HALL ! ! |
e AR f 1 H | T t |
jzee || | 030 201 - Supplies_ 1 1,184 i 1,321 U 2,000 | 2,000 | 2,000 1} 0.00%)
a0 || 1030-301 - Computer Services || 23039 32947 38,000 | 40,000 | 40,000 || 000%
o1 || 1@1 502 - Electric 1 10,506 | 12751 14,000 | 11,000 ! 11,000 || 0.00%
[20z_| | [030-503 - Heating Fuel [l sas0l  aessil  soo0[  sowo | 8000l ooow
— +0.‘;'; -513 - Internet 1 It 4137 || 5352 | 5,000 | 15,000 ) |} 200.00%
[303_| | |030-504 - Water/Sewer 1l 1,139 | 1,267 || 1,180 | 1,200 | 1,200 || 000%
304 [030-505 - Maintenance [ e700i| 475 6500 7500 | 6000 -20.00%
305 | |030-506 - Building Supplies i 1,687 | 2 147 i 1,500 | 1,500 | 3,000 || 100.00%
s06_| | 030-507 - Repairs i e3a7| t0038]  6000] 7000 | 7,000 | ooo%|
1 H+030-501 * Telephone I |l 9.718 |} 11,328 | 10,500 | 61,700 00 || 487.62%)
307 | | ]030-508 - Equipment 1l 9,629 | 8943 || 12500 | 12500 | 12500 1] o.00%)
08| | | 309 - Custodian 1l 12,000 il 13 025 I 12,840 b 12,000 | 12,000 1L 000%
|38 || | - Pension Administration Expen 1,000 10 000 1,500 1,500 ‘I 500 0.00%
Jj;:_no Total 030-000 - Town Hall| 117,700
311 | |051-000 - ATTORNEY FEES - |
t:_nz j: 051-410 - Legal _ ﬁ 5._1_9_5: 1@443 8,500 | 10,000 i 10 oooﬂ 0.00%|
JEER Litigation_ i 9503 28267 | 58435 12500 | 12500 [| 0.00%
34| | +051-414 - Legal - P&Z 1 3,015 il 3,690 I 2,500 | 5,000 | 5_QQ(_J i 0.00%
1316 _:_ Qél-&_i_l_S_ * Legal - _Z._BA Hi bl il all} 750 | 750 i 000%
i316 | | |051-416 - Legal - IWC - - - | 750 750 0. 00%

Total 051-000 -

Attorney Fees

ez e

38 | 060-000 - Grants |
i;_zo j 1060 -802 - Northwest Mental Hju_lth 310 t ;t - : i | : |
JE I 1060- -804 - NW Conservation District, Ing 900 All 900 || 1,000 | 1,000 L 1,000 Hi 0.00%)|
|2z || | 060-807 - Kent Community Nursery Sclgi 15, 000 15, 000 1l 15,000 | 15,000 i 15 000 || 0.00%
324 || +(160 808 * Susan B Anthony 1 1, 500 i 1—500+" 1,500 | 1,500 ol 1, 500 I 0.00%
326 || M—gq9 * Women's Support Services il 3_000 il 1,500 1L 1,500 | 1,500 | 1, 500 H 0.00%
+325 1 +(16_0-2_10 0 Youtll§grv:ce Bureau HI 7,000 7,086 Il T,_DQO_i 7,000 | 7_0_@ 0.00%
37| | J'rﬂﬁﬂ-gull - Kent Library Association 1 100 500 140,500 Il 110,000 | 110,000 125,000 = 13.64%
328 | | |060-812- Fnre Protection 1} 84 000 || l 85 500 u 86,500 | 86,500 106,500 | 23.12%
329 | |060-813 - Cemetery Association 36,000 | 36,000 | 37,000 | 37,000 37,000 |  0.00%
Insurance @ -2 and payroll @ +3% Pension @ 7% 2/19/2021 7:01 PM
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FY FY FY 2020 - 2021 ! increase
i _ | 2018-2019 || 2019 -2020 | 2021-2022  gyer
1T Hi ' i current
year
2 | Actual || Actual Anticipated Budget = Proposed || budget
1330 +i 1060-814 - NWC Chore Service 1 5,000 || 5,000 | 5,000 | 5,000 jr 5,000 T; 0.00%
{_3_3_1 1 +060—81'7’ - NWCT Regional Huusin_g_Cmﬂ_ 100 il 100 o 100+ 100 | 100 0.00%|
B2 | +960-819 * Greenwoods il 2,000 | 3,000 ] 5,000 5000 | 5_.999 || 000%
{?_33_4 11 +g_62-§_20 . thernci Volunteers 1 1 000 Al ulll] 1,000 1,000 | 1,000 1 0.00%
+3:s H 060-821 - KVHE/Tem emjgleton Farms 1 5 000 _}L 5,000 ”r 5 000_r 5,000 L 5,000 4 0.00%]
336 | 060-822 - Regional Hospice | - |
{'_ Total 060-000 - Grants 261,310
337 %;T 070-000 - Associations i ;L +
JELL +9'Ig-8_5]_ - Rural 'l'ransnt il 1,096 Al I
LA {_07(1-852 ‘- NW Councll of Govt's 4 2 255 il Il
1342 || }070-353 - Hous _Rl_\_'e; Comm H 350 Il |
LI 4070-854 - CT Conf Mun H 2,074 || | :
344 || +_I)_'.N]-SSS + COST (Council of Small Towr_l+ 725 ﬁ- 1
345 1 _'270 -856 - Lake Waramaug Inter. Com 1} 855 it 1 L
jaes_ || |070- 857 * Lake Waramaug Auth il 2,274 il i 1l
47 |0 070 858 : Paramedic 1] 40 955 | I 1,516 \ | R 1%
348 ++M -859 - LH-NW EIderLy_' Nutrltmn Prgl 1,3 382 i 1 353 1 §§g+ 880 | 548 I -37.73%|
349 || |070-860 - Housatonic Valley Assoc 250 250 | 250 | 250 0.00%
*350 Total O70-000 - Associ: mnnsl I " mm
_'}351 4_*_(374-000 HISTORIC DISTRICT COMM?{h ol -1 500 500 500 0.00%|
{_352 1075-000 - INSURANCE I 99,671 i 95777 i 100,000 | 103,717 106,829 ||  3.00%
|asa 079-000 CONTINGENCY - 0.00%
*"3_55 L= Total A - GENERAL GOV l".RI\‘.\Il-IN'II : _ 8.47%
j3es || || B - PUBLIC SAFETY I 1 | 1 il
per 028—000 Fire Marshal%_F I 1 N | i ]
39 || _H_028 -101 - Fire Marshal i 22,824 Il 24,040 o 25,938 25938 | 26,716 i 3.00%|
ELL I _HOZS-IOZ * Clerical il 570 || 480 I 250 | 600 L 600 i 0.00%
SELIN %_*92_8‘ 107 - Fire Inspections i 1835 245 | 1,200 | 3,000 ! 3,000 || 0.00%
-&-3-5-2 1110 028-109 - Deputy Fire Marshal 1 -l 75 | - | 100 | 100 1l 0.00%
363 028-998 - Social Security | = |l 873 | 1,984 | | 2,044 I |
(364 | | [Total Compensation |l 25_,_2297_; 25713 || 29,372 | 29,638 ‘r 32,460 || 9.52%
. ++*E;_Zp$;t::9n; oj)ﬁ'ratmns 1l 226 i 285 il 350 i 400 i 400 i 00%
166 = * supplies ! 0.00%
e || Ez_s-zoz - Postage il 50 || 5| 1 55 i 551 o004
388 | ++£%§'224 * Mileage It 2,488 || 2,145 | 2,800 | 2,873 | 2,873 ,{_,_ 0.00%|
369 | LIl 028-501 - Telephone 1 892 1 390 Al 460 | 460 | 460 || 0.00%)
31z L ‘028 -452 - Training | 1,715 || 1, 250 | 1, 350 1,350 1,350 || 0.00%
Total 028-00H) Fire Marshal ; 3
376 | |054-000 - Police Protection | 169,867 184,371 ' 190,000 | 190,000 196,000 3.16%
—t +t et =t = + ~—H- —
{_+054-500 - EMS Staffing I 1 } | 100,000 1 |
are ++0$5-ng_- LITCHFIELD CNTY DISPAT@ 32,165 I 32,284 i 31,565 | 31,565 L 31,565 ,555 | 0.00%|
a7 | |056-000 - CIVIL PREPAREDNESS 3,153 15,358 || 4,950 4,950 4,950 0.00%

Total B -

PUBLIC SAFETY

C - PUBLIC WORKS

261,795

258,853

261,281

368,058 | 4087%

- +4 L 1 14 -+ + e

380 || 031-000 Town Garag_e Bulldlng_.+ 1L i _ | i |
381 03| 201 - Supplies - 109 110 100 100 0.00%
=11 1+ i +H 1 r & E——
382 || 031—202 - Postage il ulli] AN -1 10 | 10 1] 0.00%|
388 |} 031-501 - Telephone il 2,733 || 300 |! | | 1 |
384_| | 031-502 - Electricity 1 4079 9,203 | 7 000",r 7.000 7.500 || 7.14%
j385_| | |031-503 - Heating Fuel (| 3743 | 2,875 l 4,000 | 4,500 4,500 |} 0.00%)
385 | 031-504 - Water {1 564 606 508 | 500 500 |  0.00%

Insurance @ -2 and payroll @ +3% Pension @ 7% 2192021  7:01 PM
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' ' | %of
FY FY FY 2020 - 2021 i FY Increase
1 2018-2019 || 2019 - 2020 || 2021 - 2022 over
+ T+ i 1 = | — current
N year
2 || Actual || Actual | Anticipated | Budget Proposed || budget
387_| | |031-505 - Maintenance L 4,488 || 2 2&3.4T'+ 3_,70{0'+ 3700 | 3,700 4 0.00%,
|88 || f(_)§_1~506 BulldmgSup_plles 1 172 i 500 | 500 | =500 0.00%|
F:'.ss | - Repairs | 9,552 _: 3,750 4,500 4,500 0.00%
ET Total 031-000 - Town Garage Building 25110 ED 20,810 m,m
391 o 040-000 - Highway Department il 1l 4 1 1 -
38 +040—100 - Foreman Salary 1 91,793 | 94,363 : 93,260 | 96,250 99,138 +_ 3.00%|
394_|| 11040-101 - Staff Salaries [ 296193 373gea [ a1, 592 | 1 411592 420900 | 226%
ELLIAE 4’_;»040 105 : Snow Removal Salaries i 35,436 f 29,334 il 53 723 | 53,723 54,938 = 2.26%)
|396 * Healt | 124 557 122 118 135 086 | 5, 46, 8.62%
s Hﬁyﬂ 996 - Health 1 1l i 135,086 148,726 | 862%)
397 0 . ens:on 33 528 40 590 485 549 46,54 50,370 8.21%
e |l040-997 Pensior il 0,590 | | g 0370 | 5|
jpes_| | | 040- 998 : _Soclal Security 1 3:2_8_471 il 38,893 E 42,730 45,132 46,027 + 1.98%|
BETH 1Jmo-lm (a) - HL OPT-OUT Stipend || 15000 | 29,150 || 30,000 | 30,000 30,000 | 000%
F Jotal Compensation H 629,348 | 728,441 +; 812,930 | 818,332 848,099 | 9 || s64%
o | _H040-204 * Mileage -l -] - | | -1 |
|402 1 4_}040-459 - Alcohol & Drug Test Progra 400 1 601 I 400 | 500 1 500 || 0.00%
Ja0s || _H040-601 - Equipment Repair & Mainte 102,546 || 67,563 i 70,000 | 70,000 i 70,000 ||  0.00%
Jsoa || [040-604 - Equipment Fuel [[ae269]]  230291[  40000] 40,000 | 35,000 || -1250%
405 | | 11040-605 - Hired Equipment i 6269 | 16225 15,000 | 15000 | 15,000 1| 0.00%)
_;40_5‘ 1 H~1140-607 * New Eﬂyi_p_ment 4 8,464 1l 1,835 i 4,000 ! 4.000 | 4,000 2 0.00%
i_@q"'{ 040-609 - JS_ngl\gv Related Equipment 1L 5,000 7,293 1 6,000 | 6,000 | 6,000 0.00%|
[a08 ++' 040-613 - Public Works il -1l -1] 3,500 | 3500 | 3,500 || 0.00%|
403 || [040-614 - Uniforms il 4.128 || 4850 || 4,666 | 4000 | 4,500 || 12.50%
s || H’lMll-tiIS - Tools 1 126 i 184 i 800 | 1.000 1,000 i 0.00%|
a4 | 1040-450 - Dues il 50 || 50 [| 50 | 100 | 100 1] o000%
18 || 4_*1_040-451 : Conferences Hi 240 | 200 || - 500 ! 500 I 0.00%
F"B 1 040-602 - Road Supplies 1 7143 || 2,604 I 5,000 | 5,000 il 5,000 i 0.00%
19 ﬁg(m) -603 - Materials i 32,304 I 16,781 || 20,000 | 20,000 i 20,000 ||  0.00%
Jazo ] T]040-6 -608 - Salt/Sand i 157,948 | 124036 |/ 138,000 | 140,000 | 140,000 [I__oo0%)
||| 040- 610 - Stone 1 - 15072 15,000 | 15,000 | 15,000 1| o.00%)
ja2 || &999-91_1 - 0il || 4s7e4) 50000} 50,000 | 50000 | 60,000 || 2000%
jszs || [[040-612 - Sweeping i 20,240 | 185181 28,000 28000 | 25000 00 || -10.71%
28 | | HQQ_Q-G]G * Drainage Hi 11,669 9451_.r 10,000 | 10,000 | 8,000 it -20.00%
{425 040-617 - Bridges 81,3 348 - 10,000 10,000 10,000 0.00%
8 Yo +.H... CEe -4 .,{ +4 Lwbubeall ot _— .H. ......
}_425 T 1l +.|9_‘E’6__l§ . Ummproved Roads i 1 906 i 16,649 i 15,000 | 15,000 15,000 H 0.00%|
uzr || [[040-619 - Town Roads - Asphalt 49,721 || , ' 150,000 150,000 ||  0.00%
428 Total 040-000 - Highway Department 1.405.932 1,436,199
a0 | 041000 - Town Aid Road || 285338 || 285338 || 285338 | 285000 285,000 |  0.00%
431 +042 5(12 nghtmg Town Utlllly 1 7,407 ol 6 736 il 9,627 | 10,000 1} 9,000 I -10. 00%
432 | (042~ 52{ ‘Water - Town Utility N 36,557 1 37_§§8 35,000 { 35,000 " 39,000 11 43%
laas | 045-680 - Tree Work ! 23,075 27,075 T 17.30%)
{4;_4 1,779,817 1.817.584 | 2124
ws || || D-HEALTHAND WELFARE || 1l 1 | ] I |
438 029-000 - Social Services| H il il 1l ] U |
a8 || H9_29-101 Administrator [ a1918]] 431851 43951 43,951 45264 | 299%
| H++(12_9-l10] As_srlst_an_t_' 1 il 8,641 | 13,374 | 13,374 13775 | )
1439 | 029-998 - Social Security | 3,207 || 3,027 4,385 4,385 4516 | 3.00%)
1440 +: [Total Compensation ﬁi 45,122 | 56,752 61,710 61,710 Jrr 53._5_5_5____;_; 2.99%]
(42| | |/029-201 - Supplies I 639 || 325 800 | 800 | 800 ||  0.00%
43 029-202 - Postage H 1,200 | 1,457 1,700 | 1,700 L 1,700 ||  0.00%
as | [020-204 - Mileage 535 | =il 500 | 500 | 500 000%
Insurance @ -2 and payroll @ +3% Pension @ 7% 2/19/2021 7:04 PM
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FY FY FY 2020 - 2021 FY frease
1 | 2018-2019 || 2019-2020 | [ 2021 -2022 || * guer
+ 44 ! e - = _-‘ “
current
year
2 | Actual | Actual | Anticipated Budget Proposed budget
a5 || |029-417 - Assistance (] 9,247 || 9,320 | 10,000 | 10,000 | 10,000 ||  0.00%
:u;_ + i 3029-501  Telephone il 510 || 1 | j; ]
?4'” Il H_1!2_9-510 * Senior Center Program 1 - |l all ulll 500 il 500 (_l_gg%y
450 | +—+229-450 * Dues i 155 I\ 270 |} 270 | 250 | 250 1| 000%
481 | {029-451 - Conferences , - |t - | - =1 | - |
_i_454 Total 029-000 : Social Ser\ircsl I mm
486 033-000 - Senior Center ! I |
lase | | [033-502 - Electric i 2995 | 4,630? 4,755 | 5,400 EL 4 50011" -16.67%|
e o [ we| sl ol s as| omm
458 -304 - Water/Sewer ' 220 | 0.00%:
s || {4@_5_05 - Maintenance i ares]| 2383 2100 3,000 ? 3@00*; 0.00%)
jr““ || 1033-506 - Buuldln_g_SupBlnes Hi 30 | 208 || 200 | 200 | 200 -§+ 000%
a1 || +033» 507 * Repairs I 2,050 || 6,838 o 3,500 | 3500 | 3.5 500 0.00%|
482 || 1_()_.?3§-50_9_ * Custodian I 1,443 il 1,872 1,500 1500 | ‘_I _59_0 0.00%
1463 || 033-510 - Rent 1,240 1,240 1,240 | 1,250 1,250 || 0.00%
L Total 033-000 - Senior Center
488 jﬁq,;q_n - Welcome Center/Public Restroo 10,599 | 11,273 Jﬁ 7,427 7,500 | 7,500 || 0.00%)
_Lus | |052-000 - Dir of Health/HIt Dist. 18,910 | 18,806 18,8086 15,262 15,262 | 0.00%
I , _ 7. 117 668 117,297 117,242 || :
e || || E - RECREATION il I Il ! | il
L 0721;: -000 - Park and Recreation DepartmernTt ] il 1 il i
471 il H023 -101 - Salary Director H| 50,512 1l 51,926 ++ 52,965 52,965 54,554 | 3.00%)|
1472 11 +9_§§-102 Hourly Employees i 36,114 i 32,912 i 30,000 46,058 53688 | 16.57%
;474 {_12@ 996 - Health i 13,930 | 15,200 || 16,189 16,189 14798 | -8.59%)
478 |023-997 - Pension 1l 2,565 2,660 | 2,648 3,708 3,819 | 29%%
L +i_0,2,§ 998 - Social Security L 6,502 || 6,411 | 6.347 7.575 8.280 931%
478 | | Total Compensation i 109—'523; 109,110 :l& 108,149 | 126495 135138 | 683%
4o || DePartment Operations Il il Hi | 1. il
480 023—201 * Supplies 403 668 400 | 400 | 400 0.00%|
e e ol el we e
483 | | | |023-204 - Mileage f 269 : 700 || 0.00%)
I : @-419 - Park Maintenance : 19,504 j; 15L026: 16,000 | 18000 | 16,000 i 0.00%
|485 13 4+__-—422 : l‘:ei Prqg_rams H 11,913 i 11,061 1 13 000 1 14,000 | 14,000 - 0.00%)|
;485 i ’!023 -501 « Telephone | 889 | 657 || 600 ': | i
LA ++02§-_52g * Electric 1 1,252 It 1,237 { 800 | 200 900 il 0.00%)|
488 || **022’_,-593_1 - Water/Sewer i 1,341 I 1,418 i 1418 | 1,500 | 1,500 il 0.00%
491 | | |]023-450 - Dues I 29 il 105 4 105 L 105 105 I 0.00%
492 || | |023-451 - Conferences 1 455 i 420 || - | 550 | 550 A 0.00%|
‘+4§;_ | 1023-452 -Trammg | - - - 100 | 100 0.00%
{_495 Total 023-008 - Park & Ree l)ep:lrtmentl I 141,547 161,135 169,778 l 3¢
498 032-000 - Community House| | l
las7 |1 ]032-202 - Postage | 50 5] -1 55 ,55;;+ 0.00%
|ase_| | 032-501 - Telephone H 780 || It | = | il _
98 | | 032-§0_2 * Electricity I 7,363 I 8,180 || 7,140 | | 7,500 | 7,500 il 0.00%|
1500 il *93;-@2 * Fuel/Propane il 5,042 i 4,843 il 4, ,500 1 5,000 i 4,000 It -20.00%!
;501 L8 %032-5(!4 - Water/Sewer 1 1,317 i 1,281 1l 1 350 | 1,500 | 1,500 *H Ol:ll:l%
502 || +0§;-§05 0 Mamtenance 1 4,662 1l 2, 869 il 2 ,500 | 2,500 il 2,500 i 0. OO%
503 032-506 - Bulldm_gSu_pphes I 544 i 717 1 800 1 800 | 800 1 0. 00%
|604 | 40_32_-& - Repairs 1 1,733 I 10,425 | 5,000 5000 | 5,000 -H 000%
'so6 | | |032-509 - Custodian I 1,825 | 981 || 2,500 2,500 2,000 || -20.00%|
:sos Total 032-000 - Community House T

034-000 - Swift House| |

Insurance @ -2 and payroll @ +3%

Pension @ 7%

21972021
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FY FY FY 2020 - 2021 EY el
1 2018 -2019 || 2019-2020 | 112021 -2022 || gyer
1T Tt H ‘ | current
year

12 1l i Actual || Actua) || Anticipated | Budget __Proposed budget

s08 | | |034-502 - Electric | 1,205 || 784 || 1,000 | 1,000 | 1,000 ||  0.00%
TSRS i = - S - S + ++ -2
608 || +034—503 * Heating Fuel il 1,866 || 1,584 || 215001 2,500 | 2 500 0.00%|
180 | +034«504 * Water/Sewer 1l 177 il 177 || 300 | 300 + 300 It 0.00%|
+5_11 1 +034-505 * Maintenance i 119 1. 412 1. 5,500 | 5,500 ! 4,000 i -27.27%|
lez || 034-506 - Building Supplies 1 11 It 18 o 500 | 500 1 500 0.00%|
_}5_1;3 L +9§4-507 * Repairs 4 332 1l 551 1 750 750 | 4,000 ,000 1) 433.33%
js1a || |034-509 - Custodian 444 338 750 750 750 | 0.00%
4_51_5 Total 034-000 - Swift Ilnusul

516 | |046-000 - KCS Ballfield Maintenance
:517 3 Total - RECREATION I i | 217,290

51| + 1 F - SANITATION 4 Il 1l | il 1 |
819 | 043-000 - Transfer Station H il Hi | il |
+521 1 J( L To43-101 - Salary 1] 34,234 1l 41,591 | 65,262 51,641 53,191 L 3.00%)|
!522 14 043 998 - Social Securlty I 2,613 I 3,158 | 4,893 3,948 4,069 | 3.07%
+5__23 HAT Total Compensation 1 36,846 | 4.4;7494l 70,255 55,589 | 57,260 L 3.01%)|
T

525 043-201 - Supplies ! 1,959 || 2,902 2,000 2,000 | 2,000 0.00%
i}._;i: i+ H@‘g-zgz - ij;t[_:;gq : 951 : 498 : 1,000 f 1,000 "; 1,000 ﬁ 0.00%
528 || | Jr043-501 : "_!_'elej_)_l_fone 1l 528 ik il { | Hi |
1620 || 1_+043-502 . Elegtrlc i 1,851 i 2,236 1 1,800 | 2,000 | 2,000 1 0.00%|
L +}043 -307 - Repairs 1l 172 | i} 5_0Q_ 500 | 500 1 0.00%)|
631 1 H043-660 * Solid Waste Removal 1 36,624 | 40,318 1 40,000 | 40,000 + 40,000 " 0.00%,
832 | 14410 043-661 - Bulk}: Waste Removal I 7,258 Il 6,814 || 10 000 | ] 10,000 | 10,000 1 0.00%
1834 | ! +£43-665 g (_Z_onglmer Rent & Tran L 23,082 I 25,230 1 24, 000 | 24,000 | 24,000 U 0.00%
838 | H_QQ—@@Q * Testing I 120 ﬁ» 1,818 ++ 500 | 500 | 500 i 0.00%|
[sss | 043-667 * Tipping Fees H 1,497 i 1,772 H 2,000 | 2,000 | 2,000 +r 0.00%|
87| + Q4§-668 * Hazardous Materials Hi 2,150 || 2,866 || 2 500 ) | 2,500 | 2,500 il 0.00%|
6 | || ,043-669 * Permitting il BOO || 80O | "800 | 950 950 0.00%
+§49__ l Total 043-040 - Transfer Sl:niun 113,839 - 130,003 5 141,289 g
641 | |044-000 - Landfill Monitoring 1,758 | - )
Im_ 115 587 130,003 157,355 143280 | 144980 | 7%
s44_ 300-000 - BOE Operating || 1079100 | 853,471 952,865 952,865 | 952865  0.00%
45| :310-000 - BOE Payroll | 3,442, 602 || 2,602 || §_§_1_?’__2Q§ 1 3.7 720 000 3,720,823 1 3,720,823 0.00%)|
646 320-000 - BOE Regional Budget || 2,603,066 2571313 2,618,349 | 2,618,349 2,618,349 0.00%
i}sﬂ Total G - BOARD OF EDUCATION | 7,124,768 6,941,885 | T ZASH k) 7,292,037 i 7,292,037 |
'sas | H - Debt Service ‘ I ‘

e4s | [080-000 - Interest Il : i I ] t 1
jes0 | | M—'Jﬂg KCS RenovauonIRefundmg 24,383 || 16,563 || 8, 663 8,663 - 1] -100. 00%
j6s3_| | 1080-810 - Maple Street Ext i 26,990 i 26,990 26, 203 | 26,203 25780 |1 -1 58%
'}_554 Tolal 080-000 - Interest I 53, 570 43,553 1l 34,866 I 34,866 | 25,790 il -26. 93%1
1685 | +0181-000 Principal ] i il 1 1 Hi

1866 1L +081-708 * KCS Renovation (exp 6.30.2124_ 435,000 ol 385,000 ++ 385,000 i 385,000 il il -100.00%|
jss7_| +Q81 ~709 - Emery Park Pool _}_r Il 1l { 1 1 |
(569 _| | |081-810 - Maple Street Ext (exp 2054) | 11,916 || 11,916 || 12,703 | 12,703 | 13,116 || 3.25%]
|s60_| |Total 081-000 - Principal 571616 || 406,916 || 397,703 | 397,703 | 13,116 | _-96.70%
561 PEREE 450,469 | 432,569 432 569
Isia ; Transfer to Ca _thal 758;799;; 831,847 H 952,847 l 952,847 1,001 341 o 5.09%)
LI Transfer to DoiFund 7.500 | 7,500 || 7.500 | 7,500 7500 | 0.00%
+559 1 Current Capital Proigctsl_’_ 636,500 I 535,000 1 945,000 | 945,000 | 936,000 -0.95%
ism Transfer to Schaghticoke - = [ - | 30,000 |

e 0 ) 2563839 12399007 f 135261456 13535103 | 13472203

|672 Net Revenue and Expense 182,431 || 258,764 | (660,453) -

Insurance @ -2 and payroll @ +3%

Pension @ 7%

219/2021

7:01 PM



T
s | +FIVE_ _YEAR CAPITAL PLAN - || NFORMATIONALUSE | | | |
_ | Fr2022 |Fv2023 TFY 2024 FY2025  |FY2026 FY2027  [FY2028 |FY 2028 |FY 2030 FY 2031
BOEPLAN | Roof | Roof Roof Roof ] .
KCS BLDG IMPROVEMENTS| 266,000,  216,000]  266.000 50,000 ; L =]

i 1 e |Sidewalk / Pa Sidewalk / Pa Sidewalk / Pavin Boilers Boilers  Bollers B
136,235 136.235 136,235 156334 156.334 156,334
| 1.205,705| BOE SUBTOTAL 266,000) 218 402.235) 186,238 138 1% 12&1 ol
. : ; Ix')unp Track,
Truck #1 HWY Trk # S and HWY Trc #4 7 Tractor w/ boom Sander and  |Roadsds movsr
- Compaciar Kubota HWY TE (1] Cvid Bnage Barmer |HWY Trk 8 E— et Truck 18 Truck 83 Plow i tactar
R HIGHWAY TRUCKS) £0.000 205,000 235,000 135,000 2050000 0] 205000 205000 205,000, |
i | HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT | i T [ caversd Briage B2 | T T 'z" -j = a
L 1 . Covered Bridge Barrier B 1 is 1
. 40,000 35,000 30,000 120,000| 125,00
845,000 TOTAL TOWN FLEET 100,000( 240,000 25_' 1ss,noo| m,gg_ql' 205,000 000
| _i_ i i . Eng 1 Ruscus 8 Rescoe 8 Awscin 8 ]
| ' KVFD APPARATUS 150,000, 200000, 225000 200,000 _200.000| Il I i N
Communicalions Upgrade 0 250.000‘!h T |
715,000 TOTAL KVED FLEET. 150,000  200000{ 225000 o) 20 200,000 0 o -0
I | Anderson Road (rebuild) ' | 156883 183,117 1. | 1. ]
| ___BOTSFORD ROAD] i | 345000 I 1 | B o
i SPOONER HILL ROAD i 1 1 250,000 250,000 i | I
545,000 TOTAL ROADS [ 0] ol s11883] 433117 250 ] [ 0
Bridge # 9 (Futer Mountain | 300,000
i 'J': _ﬁgaméﬂcm%' ~250.000] I 7 T 1 Bridge 5 Bridge 5 | Gndge 17 | Bridge 17
i |_BRIDGE #16 (andarsn Acr) 1 L | 166,883 183,117 200,000) 200,000 200,000 200,000) j
- | | BRIDGE # 05519 Mscodons) 1 1 1 300,000, | | ]
B T BRIDGE #22 (Gear Mtn} | _#_ i 1 i - 1 | 400 000
!
600,000| TOTAL BRIDGES 260,000 o] 0 183,117 800,000 200,000] 200,000] 800,000]
|
1 - . .|. 4L — - 4 f S - .!. ]
o[ TOTAL LAN ] [ o 0! q [ o [ |
I . | Paing Lot _]_earting Lot I i Il i S |
TOWN GARAGE| 30,000 40,000 K 0 o 4
I i _SwitHse (HVAC)| Il Il - 30,000 I S NN
I f _SENIOR CENTER|_ ] H Foomg | | [ |
i I I T T [Roof | 180,000 ]
] | COMMUNITY HOUSE 1 50,000, - CwRwnoows ||
i i — Carpet) Pard A L [l Tn Hakt Reot Tn Hall Winded 150,000 1 _
TOWN HALL 40,000; 66,000/ 150,000
180.000| TOTAL BUILDINGS! 70.000 40, o 50,000 215,000 1 150,000 o] T
ZONING REG 50,000/ 0
T ] T i Il - | J-[ I I
I 1: REVALUATION B 25000, 50,000 T - , | avooo] |
| 1 i o ) Kani C Kenl C Emery Park. _|_Tannis Coun - 1 ) 1 . I
P/R Playgrounds 50,000 50,000 100,000 20,000 ; ¥ T
345,000{TOTAL NON RECURRING 1  rspon|  1so000)  20,000] n" ‘n! o] 40.000]
a.m.m!aos SUBTOTAL ! 870,000 ssa,gnn! 810.000( 913,785 1 1.585,000| 566,000 846,000 125,000
i i . - + T - . + +—
e T -L T T i . T i T— .
ToTALs FY2022 | FY2023 | FY2024 | FY2025 FY 2026 FY 2027 | FY 2028 | FY 2028 | FY 2030 | FY 2031
R et mPP"RA?_"E m,oool 111.ooo| 1,012,238 1,100,000 1187,489) | 1,741,334 711334] 711,334
_|BOE 8 BOS CAPITAL SPEN___ 936000 771 lgouir 1,012,235 1,400,000 1,187,469 1,741,338, 711,334 711,334
|1:sm OF ANNUAL CAPITAL 187.200] 154,200  202447] 220,000 237.484| 348,267| 142,267 142,267| 169,000) 25,000
APPROPRIATION FY 2021-2022 1,001,341
APPROPRIATION FY 2022-2023 1,182,408
APPROPRIATION FY 2023-2024 1,150,474
APPROPRIATION FY 2024-2025 1,090,264
APFROPRIATION FY 2025-2026 1,038,
APPROPRIATION FY 2028-2027 | 226,800
Accepled by the BoS |
Recelvett by the BoF
Approved by P2 hash line signifies partial or all prefunding of appropriation |
‘Approved by BaS 211 | Approvad at Town Meeting | [ ; T F ]
Approved by BoF | | 1
Treasurer. Capital. Worksheet
2972021 TozPM



] I
KCS BLDG IMPROVEMENTS _FY'23

NOTES Ta CAPITAL PLAN

! 1

S FiER BEER = __ S | L — A
|BoS moved 550,000 out to FY '25 to facilitate Capital reduction as directed by BoF 4.3.18
s e JoCid . Ao onio ) Aol T

4.9.18
[P DL it Lk | —
| |
KVFD FY'25 $100,000 for Rescue Truck and 100,000 for PPE in FY '25 was denied by the BoS 1/2/20
FY'27 250,000 for a new Ambulance in Y '27 was denied by the BoS 1/2/20
all three requests were received after the submission deadline and extension
Tum Out Gear {PPE) FY '22 submitted 12.4.20 for 564,000 - BoS removed 12,8.20
Tum Qui Gear (PPE) FY '23 submitted 12.4.20 for 564,000 - BoS removed 12.8.20
Turn Out Gear (PPE) FY '24 submitted 12.4.20 for 564,000 - BoS removed 12.8.20
Rescue 8 FY '26 Submitted 12.4.20 - Bo§ split in 1/2 and moved $200,000 to FY '27 (2/9/21)
Communications Upgrade FY '26 Submitted 12.4.20 for 250,000 - BoS moved out to FY 27 (2/9/21}
. ' [ | ' |
HWY ROADS FY'25 $350,000 for Anderson Road {rebuild} was split and 52.4% (183,117) was maved out to FY '26
to facilitate BoF directive that FY '25 tota! $1,100,000
| | | |
+ o 1 + i i = b + ; ]
| 1 BOTSFORDROAD  FY'24 ) _}moved 53451000 out one year to FY '25 per BoS meeti5‘|1g 3.11.19 l P
SPOONER HILL ROAD FY '26 original request was $500,000 in FY ‘26, BoS splitin 1/2 on 2/9/21
| | | | | i
| | | | |
|BRIDGE #16 (Anderson Acres) FY'25 $350,000 for Anderson Acres was split and 52.4% (183,117} was moved out to FY '26
' . f to facilitate BoF directive that FY '25 total $1,100,000
| — i 4 + -
e ]—_ _i,, - I _|, L L ) T K e — e S T S
|BRIDGE # 05518 (Macedonia) FY'23 14.9.18 BoS moved 5$250,000 out to FY '25 to facilitate Capital reduction as directed by BoF 4.3.18
" i o ol +. - ..1—_ +._ | Rl T - — = T_
— T T 1 TT T T+ +
e e e B I | Epet
_t_ 1- I ;Per Tn Meeting 5/20/16: $250,000 was prefunded to 1}: i T I
{ ! iCarter Road Bridge - encumbering the appropriation of :l:
. f T '!7/1/2020 10 repay 5 year reserve | T T i
t - +- - e ! - — + e
—e + —— TIPS — . Er T I - J SESTTRR
BRIDGES 17-20 & 22 | I 1_Renamﬂd to Bridge #15 (Carter Road) per 8oF October 2018 and Tn Meeting 5/17/19
- el B ec Sreee - : sl NG 2724 - i
s 1 4 + 1 + _.J_. X {— L 4
| 1 | | | |
Treasurer.Capital. Worksheet
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